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Thank you for purchasing this Fontastic® product! 
Please read the User Manual carefully and observe the 
safety instructions.

Package Contents:
• Casa+ multiple USB charging station 
• 3 x Micro USB cable
• 1 x USB Type-C™ cable
• 1 x European power cord
• User Manual

Take the product out of the package and check the package contents. If any of the 
above contents are missing, please put the product back in the package and return it 
to your dealer.

Overview:
1. Power connector (side) 
2. USB Type-C™ port
    5V 2.4A
3. Smart USB ports
    5V 2.4A
4. Fast charge port
    5V 3A / 9V 2A / 12V 1.5A
5. Inductive charger (removable)
    5V 1A / 9V 1.2A
6. Storage compartments

User Manual:
Connect the EU power cord included in the package to the Casa+ side power connector 
and an AC outlet. Three alternating fl ashes of the blue and green LED on the inductive 
charger indicate that the station is ready for operation.

IMPORTANT:  When setting up, make sure that the charging station is on fi rm ground, 
freely accessible, and not covered.

Charging Devices via the USB Port
Connect the device you want to charge with one of the USB cables included in the pa-
ckage and a Casa+ USB port. The charging process will start. Place the device in one 
of the storage compartments. Unplug the cable from the device when it is fully charged.

NOTE: The fast charge port supports the Power Delivery, Quick Charge™, 
Pump ExpressTM, AFC and FCP fast charge technologies.
Non-compatible devices will be charged in 5V (legacy) mode.  
  

Charging Devices via the Inductive Charger
Place the device that you want to charge on the inductive charger. Make sure that the 
device to be charged with the built-in inductive receiver (usually on the battery side) 
rests correctly on the inductive charger. If the inductive charger does not immediately 
recognize the device to be charged, place the device on the charging station again and 
reposition it if necessary until the contact between the two devices is established and 
the blue LED stays on permanently. 
Whether the device to be charged is positioned correctly or not can be recognized by 
the charging indicator of the device that is being charged, as well as by the Casa+ blue 
LED that stay on permanently. When the device is fully charged, the LED will change 
from blue to green.

Using the Inductive Charger Separately
The Casa+ inductive charger can be removed and 
used as a separate charger. Take out the inductive 
charger by lifting it with one fi nger at the slot. 
Connect one of the Micro USB cables to the inductive 
charger port and the other end to a USB power source 
(Fig. 1). The charger can now be used as described above.
 
To be able to use the fast charge feature of the wireless charger, you will need the 
appropriate electronic devices with output voltages of 5V DC 2A and 9V DC 1.67A.

To insert the charger into the station, remove the cable fi rst. Place the charger in the 
station so that the poles of the station and the inductive charger are on top of each 
other and the charger is fi rmly seated in the station and can no longer be turned.

IMPORTANT:  The inductive charger can only be used with devices that are 
Qi-compatible or have a corresponding receiver pad (induction coil) inserted in them.

We assume no liability for any damage caused by incorrect operation.

If you require technical support, please contact our support team by e-mail 
at service@fontastic.eu.

Technical Data :
• Input voltage: 100-240V AC
• Total output: 5V 10A, max. 50 Watts
• Output Smart USB: 5V 2.4A
• Output Type-C: 5V 2.4A
• Output Fast Charge: 3.6-12V max. 18W   
• Wireless Charger output: 5V-9V max. 15W
• Protection against overvoltage, overheating and short circuit
• Dimensions: 38 mm x 142 mm x 225 mm
• Weight: 770 g
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Safety Instructions:
• Do not open the charger.
• Do not expose the device to water and protect it against humidity.
• Do not use brute force when connecting the adapter.
• Keep the device away from children.
• Disconnect electronic devices from the power when not using them for longer time.
• The power outlet which the charger is to be used must be easily accessible.
• Do not place cards with magnetic strips (credit cards) or magnetic recording media 
  near the charging station
• Do not use the device if it is covered by other materials, in particular wool
• Remove your smartphone’s case (if present) before placing it on the charging station
• Individuals who wear a pacemaker should maintain a suffi cient distance between the 
  device and their pacemaker. If in doubt, consult your treating physician.
• This product may interfere with the proper functioning of medical equipment. 
  Consequently, do not use device in hospitals and other medical facilities.
• Do not use device in the vicinity of strong magnetic fi elds, such as those emitted by 
  microwave devices, loudspeakers, television and radio equipment.
• Do not place aluminum or other metallic objects on the charging mat. 
  This may result in fi re hazard!
• Never use the product if signs of damage are visible.  

Note on environmental protection:
             After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU in the national 
             legal system, the following applies: Electrical and electronic devices may not be 
             disposed of with domestic waste. Consumers are obliged by law to return 
             electrical and electronic devices and batteries at the end of their service lives 
to the public collecting points set up for this purpose or point of sale. Details tothis are 
defi ned by the national law of the respective country. This symbol on the product, the 
instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is subject to these regulati-
ons. By recycling, reusing the materials or other forms of utilising old devices, you are 
making an important contribution to protecting our environment.

                  We hereby declare, that this device carries the CE mark in
                  accordance with the regulations and standards. It conforms with 
                  the fundamental requirements of the EMC directive 2014/30/ EU 
                  as well as the Low Voltage Directive2014/35/EU.

Vielen Dank dass Sie sich für dieses Fontastic®  Produkt 
entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanlei-
tung sorgfältig und beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise.

Verpackungsinhalt:
• Mehrfach USB Ladestation Casa+
• 3 x Micro USB Kabel
• 1 X USB Type-C™ Kabel
• 1 x Euro Netzkabel
• Bedienungsanleitung

Packen Sie das Produkt aus und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung. 
Sollte eines der o. g. Inhaltsstücke fehlen, verpacken Sie bitte das Produkt wieder und 
geben es zurück an Ihren Händler.

Übersicht:
1. Netzanschluss (seitlich) 
2. USB Type-C™ Anschluss
    5V 2.4A
3. Smart USB Anschlüsse
    5V 2.4A
4. Fast Charge Anschluss
    5V 3A / 9V 2A / 12V 1.5A
5. Induktivlader (entnehmbar)
    5V 1A / 9V 1.2A
6. Ablagefächer

Bedienungsanleitung:
Verbinden Sie das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Euro Netzkabel mit dem seitlichen Netz-
anschluss des Casa+ und einer Netzsteckdose. 3 maliges abwechselndes Blinken der 
blauen und grünen LED des Induktivladeres zeigt an dass die Station Betriebsbereit ist.

HINWEIS: Achten Sie beim Aufstellen darauf dass die Ladestation auf festem Unter-
grund steht, frei zugänglich und nicht abgedeckt ist.

Geräte über USB Anschluss aufl aden
Verbinden Sie das zu ladende Gerät mit einem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen USB Kabel 
und einem USB Anschluss des Casa+. Der Ladevorgang startet. Legen Sie das Gerät 
in eines der Ablagefächer. Entfernen Sie nach vollständiger Aufl adung das Kabel vom 
geladenen Gerät.

HINWEIS: Der Fast Charge Anschluss unterstützt Power Delivery, Quick Charge™  
Pump ExpressTM, AFC und FCP Schnelladetechnologien.
Nicht kompatible Geräte werden im 5V-Modus (Legacy Mode) aufgeladen.  
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Abb. 1

Geräte über Induktivlader aufl aden
Platzieren Sie ihr Gerät, welches Sie laden möchten auf dem Induktivladegerät. Es 
ist zu beachten, dass das zu ladende Gerät mit dem eingebautem Induktivempfänger 
(Meistens auf der Akkuseite) korrekt auf dem Induktivladegerät aufl iegt. Sollte das 
Induktivladegerät das zu ladende Gerät nicht auf Anhieb erkennen, legen Sie das Gerät 
erneut auf die Ladestation und richten Sie es gegebenenfalls neu aus, bis der Kontakt 
zwischen den beiden Geräten hergestellt wird und die blaue LED dauerhaft leuchtet. 
Ob das zu ladende Gerät richtig positioniert ist, erkennen Sie an der Ladeanzeige des 
Gerätes welches geladen wird, sowie an der dauerhaft blau leuchtenden LED des 
Casa. Nach vollständiger Aufl adung wechselt die LED von blau zu grün.

Induktivlader separat verwenden
Der Induktivlader des Casa+ lässt sich entnehmen 
und als separates Ladegerät verwenden. 
Nehmen Sie den Induktivlader heraus indem Sie ihn 
mit einem Finger an der Vertiefung anheben. 
Verbinden Sie ein Micro USB Kabel mit dem Anschluss 
des Induktivladers und das andere Ende mit einer 
USB Stromquelle (Abb.1). 
Nun kann der Lader wie oben beschrieben verwendet werden. 

Um eine Schnellladung  des kabellosen Laders zu ermöglichen, benötigen Sie 
entsprechende Ladeelektronik mit  Ausgangsspannungen von 5V DC 2 A und 
9V DC 1.67A.

Zum Einsetzen des Laders in die Station entfernen Sie zunächst das Kabel. Platzieren 
Sie den Lader so in der Station, dass die Pole von Station und Induktivlader aufeinan-
der liegen und der Lader fest in der Station sitzt und sich nicht mehr drehen lässt.

HINWEIS: Das Induktivladegerät kann nur mit Geräten verwendet werden, die Qi-fähig 
sind oder in die ein entsprechendes Receiver-Pad (Induktionsspule) eingelegt ist.

Bei falscher Bedienung wird keine Haftung für eventuelle Schäden übernommen.

Falls Sie Technischen Support benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Support-Team 
per E-Mail unter der Adresse service@fontastic.eu.

Technische Daten:
• Eingangsspannung: 100-240V AC
• Ausgang Total: max. 50 Watts
• Ausgang Smart USB: 5V 2.4A
• Ausgang Type-C™: 5V 2.4A
• Ausgang Fast Charge: 3.6-12V max. 18W
• Ausgang Wireless Charger: 5V-9V max.15W
• Schutz gegen Überspannung, Überhitzung und Kurzschluss
• Abmessungen: 38 mm x 142 mm x 225 mm
• Gewicht: 770 g

Sicherheitshinweise:
• Öffnen Sie niemals das Ladegerät.
• Tauchen Sie das Ladegerät nicht in Wasser und schützen Sie es vor Feuchtigkeit.
• Das Ladegerät nie mit Gewalt anschließen.
• Halten Sie Elektrogeräte fern von Kindern.
• Entfernen Sie elektronische Geräte vom Netz, wenn sie für einen längeren Zeitraum 
  nicht gebraucht werden.
• Die Steckdose mit der das Ladegerät genutzt werden soll muss leicht zugänglich sein.
• Legen Sie keine Karten mit Magnetstreifen (Kreditkarte) oder magnetische 
  Aufnahmemedien in die Nähe der Ladestation.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es durch Stoffe, insbesondere Wolle, 
  abgedeckt ist.
• Entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls die Hülle, bevor Sie Ihr Smartphone auf die 
  Ladestation legen.
• Träger von Herzschrittmachern sollten einen ausreichenden Abstand zwischen 
  Gerät und Herzschrittmacher einhalten. Konsultieren Sie im Zweifel den 
  behandelnden Arzt.
• Dieses Produkt kann die Funktion von medizinischen Geräten beeinträchtigen. 
  Verwenden Sie es daher nicht in Kliniken und medizinischen Einrichtungen.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe starker elektromagnetischer Felder, wie 
  sie beispielsweise von Mikrowellengeräten, Lautsprechern, Fernseh- und 
  Radiogeräten ausgehen.
• Legen Sie keine Aluminium- oder sonstige Metallgegenstände auf die Ladematte. 
  Brandgefahr!
• Benutzen Sie nie das Produkt wenn es sichtbare Schäden aufweist

Hinweis zum Umweltschutz:
              Ab dem Zeitpunkt der Umsetzung der europäischen Richtlinie 
              2012/19/EU in nationales Recht gilt folgendes:
              Elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
              entsorgt werden. Der Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpfl ichtet, 
              elektrische und elektronische Geräte, sowie Batterien am Ende ihrer 
Lebensdauer an den dafür eingerichteten, öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder an die 
Verkaufsstelle zurückzugeben. Einzelheiten dazu regelt das jeweilige Landesrecht. Das 
Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung weist auf diese 
Bestimmungen hin. Mit der Wiederverwertung, der stoffl ichen Verwertung oder anderer 
Formen der Verwertung von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz 
unserer Umwelt. 

                  Hiermit erklären wir, dass dieses Gerät die CE Kennzeichnung
                  gemäß den Bestimmungen und Vorgaben trägt. Es entspricht somit                   
                  den grundlegenden Anforderungen der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU 
                  sowie der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU.

D D
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Merci d‘avoir acheté ce produit Fontastic®.  
Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d‘emploi et respecter 
les consignes de sécurité.

Contenu de la boîte :
• Station de recharge USB Casa+ 
• 3 câbles Micro USB
• 1 câble USB Type-C™ 
• 1 câble d‘alimentation Euro 
• Mode d‘emploi 

Déballez le produit et vérifi ez le contenu de la boîte. Si l‘un des articles ci-dessus est 
manquant, veuillez reconditionner le produit et le retourner à votre revendeur. 

Vue d’ensemble :
1. Alimentation secteur (latéral)  
2. Port USB Type-C™ 
    5V 2.4A 
3. Ports Smart USB 
    5V 2.4A 
4. Port de recharge rapide 
    5V 3A / 9V 2A / 12V 1.5A 
5. Chargeur induction (amovible) 
    5V 1A / 9V 1.2A 
6. Compartiments de rangement

Manuel d’instruction :
Branchez le câble d‘alimentation Euro fourni du port d’alimentation latéral de la Casa+ 
à une prise de courant. 3 clignotements des voyants lumineux bleus et verts du 
chargeur induction indiquent que la station est prête à fonctionner. 

REMARQUE :  Lors de la mise en place de la station de recharge, veillez à ce qu‘elle 
soit posée sur une surface dure et facile d’accès, et qu’elle ne soit pas couverte. 

Recharge d’appareils via le port USB 
Raccordez l‘appareil à charger à l‘aide d‘un câble USB inclus dans la boîte. 
Le processus de chargement commence. Placez l‘appareil dans l‘un des 
compartiments de rangement.  Une fois complètement chargé, débranchez l‘appareil. 

REMARQUE : Le port de recharge rapide dispose de Power Delivery, Quick Charge™, 
Pump ExpressTM, AFC et FCP à charge rapide. 
Les appareils non compatibles sont chargés en mode 5V (mode Legacy).
  

Recharge d’appareils via le chargeur induction 
Placez l‘appareil que vous voulez charger sur le chargeur induction. Assurez-vous 
que l‘appareil à charger sans fi l (généralement côté batterie) repose correctement sur 
la station à induction. Si l‘appareil à recharger n‘est pas reconnu immédiatement, 
repositionnez l‘appareil sur la station de charge si nécessaire jusqu‘à ce que le contact 
entre l‘appareil et la station de charge soit établi. Le voyant bleu s’allume alors de façon 
permanente.  
Vous pouvez savoir si l‘appareil à recharger est correctement positionné grâce à 
l‘indicateur de charge de l‘appareil ou par le biais du voyant bleu de la Casa. 
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, le voyant passe du bleu au vert.

Utilisation du chargeur induction séparément 
Le chargeur induction de la Casa+ peut être retiré et 
utilisé comme chargeur séparé. Pour cela, retirez le 
chargeur induction en appuyant avec le doigt. 
Connectez un câble Micro USB entre le port du chargeur 
et une source d‘alimentation USB (Fig.1).  
Le chargeur peut maintenant être utilisé comme 
décrit ci-dessus. 

Pour une recharge sans fi l rapide, vous aurez besoin des caractéristiques de recharges 
suivantes : 5V DC 2 A et 9V DC 1,67 A. 

Pour replacer le chargeur dans la station, retirez d‘abord le câble. Placez le chargeur 
sur la station de manière à ce que les pôles de la station et du chargeur induction 
soient les uns en face des autres. Assurez-vous que le chargeur soit fermement fi xé à 
la station et ne puisse plus tourner. 

REMARQUE :  Le chargeur induction ne peut être utilisé qu‘avec des appareils Qi ou 
sur lesquels est placé un récepteur correspondant (languette). 

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par une utilisation 
incorrecte. 

Pour toute demande d’assistance technique, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle 
par courriel à service@fontastic.eu

Données techniques :
• Entrée : 100-240V AC
• Sortie totale : 5V 10A, max. 50 Watts
• Sortie Smart USB : 5V 2.4A
• Sortie de Type-C : 5V 2.4A
• Sortie Charge rapide : 3.6-12V max. 18W
• Sortie chargeur sans fi l : 5V-9V max. 15W
• Protection contre les surtensions, la surchauffe et les courts-circuits
• Dimensions : 38 mm x 142 mm x 225 mm
• Poids : 770 g
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Précautions de sécurité 
• N’ouvrez pas l‘appareil ;
• Ne placez pas l‘appareil sous l‘eau ;
• Gardez l‘appareil hors de la portée des enfants ;
• Débranchez les appareils électroniques lorsqu‘ils ne sont pas utilisés pour une longue 
   période ;
• Ne placez pas de cartes à bande magnétique (cartes de crédit) ou de supports 
  d‘enregistrement magnétique à proximité de la station de charge ;
• N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil s‘il est couvert par d‘autres matériaux, en particulier de la laine ;
• Retirez l‘étui de votre smartphone (si présent) avant de le placer sur la station 
  de charge ;
• Les individus équipés d‘un stimulateur cardiaque devraient maintenir une distance 
  suffi sante entre l‘appareil et leur stimulateur cardiaque. En cas de doute, consultez 
  votre médecin traitant ;
• Ce produit peut perturber le bon fonctionnement des équipements médicaux. Par 
  conséquent, n‘utilisez pas l‘appareil dans les hôpitaux et autres établissements 
  médicaux ;
• N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil à proximité de puissants champs magnétiques, tels que ceux 
  émis par les micro-ondes, les haut-parleurs, la télévision et l‘équipement radio ;
• Ne placez pas de l‘aluminium ou autres objets métalliques sur le tapis de chargement. 
  Cela peut vous exposer à un risque d‘incendie ; 
• Aucune garantie ne sera applicable pour tout dommage dû à une utilisation abusive.
• N‘utiliser jamais le produit si vous remarquez dessus des signes de dommages.
  

Remarques concernant la protection de l‘environnement :
              Après la mise en œuvre de la directive de l’UE 2012/19/UE dans le système 
              juridique national, les dispositions ci-après s’appliquent: 
              les consommateurs doivent éviter de mettre au rebut les appareils électriques 
              et électroniques avec les ordures ménagères. Ils sont tenus par la loi de re-
tourner les appareils électriques et électroniques en fi n de vie aux points de ramassage 
publics mis en place à ces fi ns ou au point de vente. Les détails de ces dispositions 
sont défi nis par la législation nationale du pays respectif. Ce symbole sur le produit, le 
manuel d’instruction ou l’emballage indique qu’un produit est soumis à ces régle-
mentations. En recyclant, en réutilisant les matériels ou en utilisant d’autre manière 
les appareils usés, vous contribuez de manière importante à la protection de notre 
environnement.

                  Nous certifi ons par les présentes que cet appareil porte la 
                  marque CE conformément aux règlements et aux normes.
                  Il respecte les exigences fondamentales de la directive CEM
                  2014/30/UE et de la directive « basse tension » 2014/35/UE.

Gracias por haberse decidido a comprar este producto de 
Fontastic® . Lea atentamente las instrucciones de 
funcionamiento y observe las instrucciones de seguridad.

Contenido del embalaje:
• Estación de carga USB múltiple Casa+
• 3 x cables Micro USB
• 1 X cable USB tipo C
• 1 x cable de alimentación Euro
• Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Desempaquete el producto y verifi que el contenido del embalaje. 
En caso de que falte algún elemento, vuelva a empaquetar el producto y devuélvalo a 
su distribuidor.

Descripción general:
1. Conexión de red (lateral) 
2. Conector USB Tipo C™
    5 V 2,4 A
3. Puertos USB inteligentes
    5V 2.4A
4. Conexión de carga rápida
    5 V 3 A / 9 V 2 A / 12 V 1,5 A
5. Cargador inductivo (extraíble)
    5 V 1 A / 9 V 1,2 A
6. Compartimentos de almacenamiento

Instrucciones de funcionamiento:
Conecte el cable de alimentación euro suministrado a la fuente de alimentación lateral 
de Casa + y a una toma de corriente. 3 destellos alternos de los LED azules y verdes 
del cargador inductivo indican que la estación está lista para funcionar.

NOTA: cuando realice la instalación, asegúrese de que la estación de carga esté en 
una base fi rme, de libre acceso y sin cobertura.

Cargar dispositivos a través del puerto USB
Conecte el dispositivo para que se cargue con el cable USB suministrado y un puerto 
USB Casa +. El proceso de carga comienza. Coloque el dispositivo en uno de los 
compartimentos de almacenamiento. Cuando esté completamente cargado, retire el 
cable del dispositivo cargado.

NOTA:  El conector de carga rápida admite la entrega de energía Quick Charge™  
Tecnologías de carga rápida Pump ExpressTM, AFC y FCP.
Los dispositivos no compatibles se cargan en modo 5 V (modo heredado).  
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Cargar dispositivos mediante cargador inductivo
Coloque el dispositivo que desea cargar en el cargador inductivo. Cabe asegurarse 
de que el dispositivo que se carga con el receptor inductivo incorporado (generalmen-
te en el lado de la batería) descanse correctamente en el cargador inductivo. Si el 
cargador inductivo no reconoce el dispositivo que se va a cargar de inmediato, vuelva a 
colocar el dispositivo en la estación de carga y reoriéntelo si es necesario hasta que se 
establezca el contacto entre los dos dispositivos y el LED azul se encienda de manera 
permanente.
El indicador de carga del dispositivo que se está cargando, así como el LED azul 
permanente de Casa, pueden indicar si el dispositivo que se va a cargar está colocado 
correctamente o no.
Cuando está completamente cargado, el LED cambiará de azul a verde.

Use el cargador inductivo por separado
El cargador inductivo de Casa+ se puede quitar y usar 
como un cargador separado. Retire el cargador inductivo 
empujándolo con un dedo por la parte más honda. 
Conecte un cable Micro USB al conector del cargador 
Inductivo y el otro extremo a una fuente de alimentación 
USB (Figura 1).
Ahora el cargador puede usarse como se describe arriba.
 
Para permitir una carga rápida del cargador inalámbrico, necesita un equipo de carga 
adecuado con tensiones de salida de 5 V CC 2 A y 9 V CC 1,67 A.

Para insertar el cargador en la estación, primero retire el cable. Coloque el cargador 
en la estación de modo que los polos de la estación y el cargador inductivo estén uno 
encima del otro y el cargador esté fi rmemente asentado en la estación y ya no pueda 
girarse.

NOTA:  El cargador inductivo solo se puede usar con dispositivos con capacidad Qi
o en los que se inserte una almohadilla del receptor correspondiente (bobina de 
inducción).

No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por posibles daños derivado de un uso 
incorrecto.

Si necesita asistencia técnica, por favor contacte con nuestro equipo de asistencia 
por email en service@fontastic.eu.

Datos técnicos:
• Entrada: 100-240V AC
• Salida total: 5V 10A, máx. 50 vatios
• Salida Smart USB: 5V 2.4A
• Salida Tipo C: 5V 2.4A
• Carga rápida de salida: 3.6-12V max. 18W

• Salida del cargador inalámbrico: 5V-9V max. 15W
• Protección contra sobretensión, sobrecalentamiento y cortocircuito
• Dimensiones: 38 mm x 142 mm x 225 mm
• Peso: 770 g

Precauciones de seguridad 
• No abra el dispositivo.
• No sostenga el dispositivo bajo el agua.
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de los niños.
• Desconecte los dispositivos electrónicos de la red cuando no esté usándolos.
• No nos hacemos responsables de ningún daño por el mal uso.
• No coloque tarjetas con bandas magnéticas (tarjetas de crédito) ni medios de g
  rabación magnéticos cerca de la estación de carga.
• No utilice el dispositivo si está cubierto por otros materiales, especialmente lana.
• Retire la funda de su smartphone (si está presente) antes de situarlo en la estación 
  de carga.
• Los individuos que tengan un marcapasos deberían mantener una distancia 
  sufi ciente entre el dispositivo y el marcapasos. En caso de duda, consulte con su 
  médico.
• Este producto podría interferir en el funcionamiento correcto del equipo médico. 
  En consecuencia, no utilice el dispositivo en hospitales y otras instalaciones médicas.
• No utilice el dispositivo en los alrededores de campos magnéticos fuertes, como 
  los emitidos por dispositivos microondas, altavoces, televisores y equipos de radio.
• No sitúe objetos de aluminio u otros objetos metálicos en la base de carga. ¡Podría 
  haber peligro de incendio!
• Nunca utilice el producto si hay señales de daños visibles.

Nota sobre la protección medioambiental:
             Tras la implementación de la Directiva europea 2012/19/UE en el sistema legal 
             nacional, se aplica lo siguiente: 
             los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos no se pueden eliminar junto 
             con los residuos domésticos. Los consumidores están obligados por       
             ley a devolver los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos que hayan fi nalizado 
sus vidas útiles a los puntos de recogida pública establecidos para este propósito o en 
su punto de venta. Los detalles de estas directrices se defi nen en las leyes nacionales 
de los respectivos países. Este símbolo en el producto, el manual de instrucciones o el 
paquete indican que el producto se encuentra sujeto a estas regulaciones. Al reciclar, 
reutilizar los materiales u otras formas de usar los dispositivos viejos, usted realiza una 
importante contribución para proteger nuestro medio ambiente.

                     Por la presente, declaramos que este dispositivo lleva la marca 
                     CE de acuerdo con las normas y los reglamentos. Cumple con 
                     los requisitos fundamentales de la directiva CEM 2014/30/UE, 
                     así como con la Directiva de Baja Tensión 2014/35/UE.
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Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto Fontastic® . 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l‘uso e osservare le 
istruzioni di sicurezza.

Contenuto della confezione:
• Stazione di ricarica multipla USB Casa+
• 3 x cavi Micro USB 
• 1 X cavo USB tipo-C 
• 1 x cavo di alimentazione europeo
• Manuale d’istruzioni

Spacchettare il prodotto e verifi care il contenuto della confezione. 
Qualora dovesse mancare uno qualsiasi degli elementi sopra indicati, riporre il prodotto 
nella confezione e restituirlo al rivenditore.

Panoramica:
1. Collegamento alla rete elettrica (laterale) 
2. USB collegamento tipo C™ 
    5V 2.4A
3. Collegamento Smart USB 
    5V 2.4A
4. Collegamento per la ricarica veloce
    5V 3A / 9V 2A / 12V 1.5A
5. Caricatore ad induzione (rimovibile)
    5V 1A / 9V 1.2A
6. Separatori

Manuale di istruzioni:
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione europeo in dotazione al connettore di alimentazione 
laterale di Casa+ e ad una presa di corrente. I LED blu e verdi del caricabatterie ad 
induzione indicheranno che la stazione è pronta per l‘utilizzo.

NOTA: Durante l‘installazione della stazione di ricarica, assicurarsi che questa sia 
posizionata su una superfi cie solida, facilmente accessibile e non nascosta.

Caricamento dei dispositivi tramite porta USB
Collegare il dispositivo da ricaricare tramite il cavo USB incluso nella confezione alla 
porta USB di Casa+. Il processo di ricarica verrà avviato. Posizionare il dispositivo in 
uno degli scomparti. Una volta completata la ricarica, rimuovere il cavo dal dispositivo 
caricato.

NOTA:  La porta di ricarica rapida supporta Power Delivery e Quick Charge™.  
Tecnologie di ricarica rapida Pump ExpressTM, AFC e FCP.
I dispositivi incompatibili saranno ricaricati in modalità 5V (Legacy Mode).  
  

Caricamento dei dispositivi tramite caricabatterie ad induzione
Posizionare il dispositivo da caricare sul caricabatterie ad induzione. Accertarsi che il 
dispositivo da ricaricare sia posizionato correttamente sul caricabatterie ad induzione 
(solitamente verso il lato della batteria). Se il caricabatterie a induzione non riconosce 
immediatamente il dispositivo da caricare, riposizionare il dispositivo sulla stazione 
di ricarica e, se necessario, regolarlo nuovamente fi no a quando sarà stato stabilito il 
contatto tra i due dispositivi e il LED blu rimarrà acceso stabilmente. 
È possibile verifi care che il dispositivo da caricare sia posizionato correttamente tramite 
l‘indicatore di carica del dispositivo in carica e il LED blu fi sso del dispositivo Casa.
Quando è completamente carico, il LED passa dal colore blu al verde.

Utilizzare separatamente il caricabatterie a induzione
Il caricabatterie a induzione di Casa+ può essere rimosso 
e utilizzato come caricabatterie separato. Rimuovere il 
caricabatterie a induzione inserendo un dito nell‘incavo 
per fare leva. Collegare un cavo Micro USB al connettore 
del caricabatterie a induzione e l‘altra estremità ad una 
presa USB (Fig.1).  Adesso sarà possibile utilizzare il 
caricatore come descritto in precedenza.

Per consentire una ricarica rapida del caricabatterie senza fi li, è richiesta un‘adeguata 
apparecchiatura di ricarica, con tensioni di uscita di 5V DC 2 A e 9V DC 1.67A.

Per inserire il caricabatterie nella stazione, rimuovere prima il cavo. Collocare il carica-
batterie nella stazione, in maniera tale che i poli della stazione e il caricabatterie a in-
duzione siano posizionati uno sopra l‘altro, e il caricabatterie sia saldamente alloggiato 
nella stazione, e non possa più essere ruotato.

NOTA:  Il caricabatterie ad induzione può essere utilizzato solo con dispositivi che 
siano in grado di supportare la funzione Qi o in cui sia inserita una piastra ricevente 
(bobina a induzione) appropriata.

Decliniamo qualsiasi responsabilità per eventuali danni causati da un uso improprio.

Per ricevere supporto tecnico, contattare il team di supporto via email all’indirizzo 
service@fontastic.eu.

Dati tecnici:
• Ingresso: 100-240V AC
• Uscita totale: 5V 10A, max. 50 Watt
• Uscita Smart USB: 5V 2.4A 2.4A
• Uscita di Tipo -C: 5V 2.4A 2.4A
• Uscita Fast Charge: 3.6-12V max. 18W
• Uscita senza fi li del caricabatterie: 5V-9V  max.15W
• Protezione contro sovratensione, surriscaldamento e cortocircuito
• Dimensioni: 38 mm x 142 mm x 225 mm 
• Peso: 770 g
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Avvertenze sulla sicurezza 
• Non aprire il dispositivo.
• Non tenere il dispositivo sotto l‘acqua.
• Tenere il dispositivo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Scollegare i dispositivi elettronici dalla presa quando non vengono utilizzati per 
  lungo tempo.
• Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per eventuali danni dovuti all‘uso improprio.
• Non posizionare carte con barre magnetiche (carte di credito) o supporti di
  registrazione magnetica vicino alla stazione di ricarica.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo quando è coperto da altri materiali, in particolare la lana.
• Rimuovere la custodia dello smartphone (se presente) prima di posizionarlo nella
  stazione di ricarica.
• Le persone che portano un pacemaker devono mantenere una distanza suffi ciente 
  fra il dispositivo e il pacemaker. Nel dubbio, contattare il proprio medico. 
• Questo prodotto può interferire con il funzionamento corretto delle apparecchiature 
  mediche. Di conseguenza, non utilizzare il dispositivo in ospedali o altre strutture 
  sanitarie. 
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo in prossimità di forti campi magnetici, come quelli emessi 
  da forni a microonde, altoparlanti, televisione  e radio. 
• Non posizionare oggetti in alluminio o di altri metalli nella base di ricarica. 
  Ciò potrebbe provocare un incendio! 
• Mai utilizzare il prodotto se sono presenti segni evidenti di danneggiamenti.

Informazioni per protezione ambientale:
             Dopo l’implementazione della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/CE nel sistema 
             legale nazionale, si applica quanto segue: i dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici 
             non possono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifi uti domestici. Una volta che non 
             siano più funzionanti, gli utenti sono obbligati dalla legge a portare i dispositivi 
elettrici ed elettronici ai punti pubblici di raccolta istituiti per tale proposito o dal riven-
ditore. I dettagli a riguardo sono defi niti dalla legge nazionale del rispetti-vo paese. 
Questo simbolo sul prodotto, sul manuale d’istruzioni o sull’imballaggio, indica che un 
prodotto è soggetto a queste regole. Riciclando, riutilizzando i materiali o attraverso 
altre forme di utilizzo di vecchi dispositivi, contribuisci in maniera importante alla prote-
zione del nostro ambiente.

                 Con la presente dichiariamo che questo dispositivo porta il marchio CE in 
                 conformità con i regolamenti e le norme. È conforme ai requisiti fondamentali 
                 della direttiva EMC 2014/30/UEe della Direttiva sulla Bassa Tensione                      
                 2014/35/UE.

For your notes:
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USB Type-C™ and USB-C™ are trademarks of USB Implementers Forum.

Qualcomm Quick Charge is a product of Qualcomm Technologies, Inc. and/or its subsidiaries.
Qualcomm is a trademark of Qualcomm Incorporated, registered in the United States and other countries.

Quick Charge is a trademark of Qualcomm Incorporated. 

Pump Express is a trademark of MediaTek Inc.
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